
A123 SYSTEMS 
JSP17-21 

A123 SYSTEMS JSP 17-21 – Landscape Plan Revisions 
Approval of the request of A123 Systems for revised Preliminary Site Plan with changes to the 
landscape plans. The subject parcel is located in Section 15, West of Cabaret Drive and South of 
Twelve Mile Road and is zoned OST, Office Service Technology. The applicant previously received 
Planning Commission approval to develop the 31.25 acre parcel with two buildings: one office/lab 
space of 128,936 square feet on the southern portion of the site (Phase 1) and the other as an 
assembly building of 53,469 square feet (Phase 2) including associated site improvements. 
Construction of Phase 1 is well underway, and the revised Landscape Plans bring the project into 
conformance with current ordinance standards.  

Required Action 
Approval of the revised Preliminary Site Plan. 

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 

Planning Approval 
recommended 7-19-19 • Conservation Easement for woodland replacement

trees required

Landscaping Approval 
recommended 7-17-19 • Items to be addressed by the applicant prior to

Electronic Stamping Set approval



MOTION SHEET 
 
Approval – Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of A123 Systems JSP17-21, motion to approve the revised Preliminary Site 
Plan based on and subject to the following: 

a. Previous actions taken by the Planning Commission related to this matter; and  
b. (additional conditions here if any). 

 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and 
Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
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SITE PLAN 

(Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department.)  









PLANNING REVIEW 
  



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PETITIONER 

PEA on behalf of A123 Systems 
 
REVIEW TYPE 

Revised Final Site Plan – Landscape Plan 
 
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

 Section 15 
 Site Location West of Cabaret Drive, South of Twelve Mile Road, North of I-96 
 Site School District Novi  Community School District 
 Site Zoning OST: Office Service Technology 
 Adjoining Zoning North RA: One-Family Residential 
  East OST: Office Service Technology & RC: Regional Commercial 
  West OST: Office Service Technology & CSX Railroad  
  South Interstate I-96 
 Current Site Use Vacant 

 Adjoining Uses 

North Residential 
East Hotels, Commercial 
West Research and Development Office & CSX Railroad 
South Interstate I-96 

 Site Size 31.25 Acres 
 Plan Date Received July 9, 2019 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY 

The applicant previously received approval to construct the headquarters for A123 Systems near 
Cabaret Drive and Twelve Mile Road. Construction is well underway on the first of two buildings - the 
office/lab space of 128,936 square feet. The second building, an assembly building of 53,469 square 
feet, including associated site improvements of parking and landscaping, was designated as Phase 2. 
During the original approval process, the applicant decided to provide landscaping that met the old 
landscape ordinance requirements rather than adjust the plan to the new requirements that had been 
recently adopted. The applicant has now submitted revised landscape plans that conform to the new 
requirements. No other changes are proposed at this time. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

Approval of the Revised Final Site Plan is recommended. The plan mostly conforms to the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance, with a few modifications to be made in accordance with the landscape 
review letter. 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTIONS 

The Planning Commission considered the site plan on June 14, 2017 and approved the site plan, 
woodland permit, and stormwater management plan, as follows: 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

July 19, 2019 
Planning Review 

A123 Systems 
JSP 17-21 
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In the matter of A123 Systems JSP17-21, motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan based on and 
subject to the following: 

a. Planning waiver from Section 5.16 for not providing covered bicycle parking spaces for 25% of 
the required bicycle parking spaces, which is hereby granted; 

b. Applicant to provide a sidewalk on Twelve Mile Road; 
c. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review letters 

and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan.  
 
This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 
5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

In the matter of A123 Systems JSP17-21, motion to approve the Woodland Permit based on and 
subject to the findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review 
letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan.  
This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 37 of the Code of 
Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

In the matter of A123 Systems JSP17-21, motion to approve the Stormwater Management Plan 
based on and subject to the findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and 
consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on the 
Final Site Plan.  This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of 
the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. Motion carried 5-0. 

 
The Planning Commission met on August 23, 2017 and made the following motion to approve the 
driveway spacing: 
 

In the matter of A123 Systems JSP17-21, motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan based on and 
subject to the following: 

• Same-side/Opposite-side Driveway Spacing waiver from Section 11-216.D of the 
City of Novi Code of Ordinances to permit same-side driveway spacing of less than 
175 feet and opposite-side driveway spacing of 150 feet where 200 feet is required 
to the north, (due to truck maneuverability to the assembly building), which is 
hereby granted; and 

• The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant 
review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being 
addressed on the Final Site Plan. 

This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 
5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0. 

 
The Planning Commission considered the request for a phasing plan and landbank parking March 14, 
2018 and made the following motion to approve: 
 

In the matter of A123 Systems JSP17-21, motion to approve the revised Preliminary Site Plan and 
Phasing Plan based on and subject to the following: 

a. Approval of up to 27 landbank parking spaces (367 required, 340 provided, 27 land banked), 
due to Planning Commissions finding below, which is hereby granted;  

i. The applicant has demonstrated through substantial evidence that the specified 
occupant and building use will require less parking than what is required by the Zoning 
Ordinance; 

ii. Parking will not occur on any street or driveway; 
iii. Parking will not occur on any area not approved and developed for parking; 
iv. Parking will not occur on that area where parking construction has been landbanked until 

such time as that area is constructed for such parking; 
v. The requested parking landbanking will not create traffic or circulation problems on or off 

site; and 
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vi. The requested parking lankbanking will be consistent with the public health, safety and 
welfare of the City and the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance; 

 
b. Applicant to provide a sidewalk on Twelve Mile Road in Phase 1; 
c. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review 

letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final 
Site Plan;  

d. Previous actions taken by the Planning Commission related to this matter approving certain 
waivers and the Woodland Permit. 

 
This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 
5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.  
 
In the matter of A123 Systems JSP17-21, motion to approve the Stormwater Management Plan 
based on and subject to the findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and 
consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on the 
Final Site Plan.  This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of 
the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.  

 
ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3 (Zoning 
Districts), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other applicable provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  
 

1. Conservation Easement (Chapter 37 of City Code): All woodland replacement trees planted on 
site are to be protected by conservation easement. A draft was previously submitted and 
approved. Any revisions to the easement and exhibits should be made and an executed 
original shall be resubmitted for approval and acceptance by City Council. 

 

Other Reviews 
a. Landscape Review: Landscape recommends approval with minor modifications to be made on 

the Electronic Stamping Set submittal. See letter for detailed comments. 
 
NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

This Site Plan is scheduled to go before the Planning Commission for consent on July 24, 2019. Please 
provide the following no later than 2:00pm, July 19, 2019 if you wish to keep the schedule.  

1. Original Site Plan submittal in PDF format (maximum of 10MB). NO CHANGES MADE. 
2. A response letter addressing ALL the comments from ALL the review letters including request for 

waivers as you see fit.  
3. A color rendering of the Site Plan, if any. 

 
 

ELECTRONIC STAMPING SET AND RESPONSE LETTER 

After receiving Planning Commission approval, please submit the following for Electronic stamping set 
approval: 

1. Plans addressing the comments in all of the staff and consultant review letters in PDF format. 
2. Response letter addressing all comments in ALL letters and ALL charts and refer to sheet numbers 

where the change is reflected. 
 
STAMPING SET APPROVAL 

Stamping sets are still required for this project.  After having received all comments from City staff the 
applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit 4 size 24” x 36” copies with 
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original signature and original seals, to the Community Development Department for final Stamping Set 
approval.  The stamping set should include all Landscape drawings. Plans addressing the comments in 
the staff review letters should be submitted electronically for informal review and approval prior to 
printing Stamping Sets.    
 

Legal Documents Submittal Required with Stamping Sets: 
• A Woodland Conservation Easement for woodland replacement trees is required to 

protect those resources in perpetuity. A draft was previously submitted and approved. 
Any revisions to the easement and exhibits should be made and an executed original 
shall be resubmitted for approval and acceptance by City Council.  

 
CHAPTER 26.5 

Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed within 
two years of the issuance of any starting permit.  Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-0430 for 
additional information on starting permits.  The applicant should review and be aware of the 
requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction. 
 
 
If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0484 or lbell@cityofnovi.org. 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________ 
Lindsay Bell – Planner 
 

mailto:lbell@cityofnovi.org
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Review Type        Project Number 
Revised Final Site Plan Landscape Review    JSP17-0021 
 
Property Characteristics 
• Site Location:   West side of Cabaret, south of Twelve Mile Road 
• Parcel ID(s):  50-22-15-126-016 
• Site Zoning:   OST 
• Adjacent Zoning: N: OST & RA; E:  OST & RC; S: CSX/RA & I-96; W: CSX/RA & OST 
• Plan Date:    March 1, 2019 
 
Background: 
The applicant has submitted landscape plans which are based on the new Landscape 
Ordinance, which was approved in June, 2017.  The site layout, grading and utilities have not 
changed.  The review below is based on the updated ordinance. 
 
Recommendation: 
This project is recommended for approval with the understanding that the items listed below will 
be addressed satisfactorily in revised Final Site Plans. 
 
Ordinance Considerations 
This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning 
Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as 
part of the revised Final Site Plan submittal. Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and 
Landscape Design Guidelines. This review is a summary and is not intended to substitute for any 
Ordinance.  
 
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS 
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way – Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii) 

TWELVE MILE ROAD 
No development work is proposed along Twelve Mile Road so no landscaping is required or 
provided. 
CABARET ROAD 
Based on the net frontage of 674.5 LF, the required numbers of trees per the “not adjacent 
to” requirements are provided.  The required number of trees is 11 deciduous canopy or 
large evergreen trees and 17 subcanopy trees in the greenbelt, and 14 deciduous canopy 
trees along the street, in the right-of-way.  All required trees are proposed. 

 
Street Tree Requirements (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.E.i.c and LDM 1.d.) 

See #1 above. 
 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

July 17, 2019 
Revised Final Site Plan - Landscaping 

A123 Systems 
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Parking Lot Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.) 
Based on the paved vehicular use areas in the parking lots, 6,250 of interior islands and 32 
canopy trees are required (1 per 200 sf of paved area).  33,209 sf of islands and 55 canopy 
trees are provided in interior islands and along the periphery.   

 
Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.(3) Chart footnote)   

Based on the perimeter noted, 137 deciduous canopy trees required and provided.   
 
Building Foundation Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D.) 

Detailed foundation landscape plans are provided, and the areas provided satisfy the 
requirement. 

 
Storm Basin Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iv and LDM 1.d.(3) 

All required landscaping is provided. 
 
Transformer/Utility Box and Fire Hydrant Plantings (LDM 1.3 from 1-5, Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C.ii.d) 

The required utility box screening and screening detail has been provided. 
 
OTHER REQUIREMENTS 
Plant List, Notations and Details (LDM 4, 8) 

1. Provided. 
2. 33 of 55 species used (60%) are native to Michigan. 
3. The tree diversity meets the requirements of LDM 4. 
4. Please verify the plant counts and agreement between the plant labels on the plan and 

the plant lists. 
5. Please use a different native oak species for the 3 replacement Quercus coccineas.  That 

species is no longer on our Woodland Replacement chart. 
 
Woodland Replacement Trees (Sec 37) 

1. All woodland replacement trees are to be protected with conservation easements. 
2. Please either add easements or move the replacement trees near Building 1 and at the 

edges of the parking lot to areas that already have easements or where easements can 
be added. 

 
Cost estimates for Proposed Landscaping (LDM 2.t.) 

Provided 
 
Irrigation (LDM 1.a.(1)(e) and 2.s) 

An irrigation plan for all landscaped areas is required as part of the Final Site Plans. 
 

Proposed topography. 2’ contour minimum (LDM 2.e.(1))  
Provided 

 
Snow Deposit (LDM.2.q.) 

Provided 
 

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader@cityofnovi.org. 
 

 

____________________________________________________ 
Rick Meader – Landscape Architect 

mailto:rmeader@cityofnovi.org


APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



July 19, 2019 
PEA Project No: 2016-312 

Ms. Lindsay Bell, Planner 
City of Novi 
45175 W. 10 Mile Road 
Novi, MI  48375 

RE: A123 Systems, Revised Electronic Stamping Set with Revised Final Site Plan- 
Landscaping, Comments dated July 17, 2019, plans rev. 11 date 5.21.2019. 
City of Novi Review – JSP 17-21 

Dear Ms. Bell: 

In response to the comments received from the City department for Revised Final Site Plan approval, 
we offer the following responses: 

Final Landscape Review Comments 

Other Requirements: 
Plant Lists, 

1. Provided.
2. Provided.
3. Provided.
4. Plants counts checked and verified, Will comply.

L-1.0 plant list should read qty.18 AR3 not 17, and qty. 11 LT3 not 10.
L-1.1 phase 1 plant list should read qty.32 CE24 not 26, and 81 FG30 not 101 and 55 RA24 not
57.
On L-1.1 the plan should read HQ30 not HQ24.

5. Will address and comply.
Woodland Replacement Trees, 

1. Provided.
2. Will address and comply.

Irrigation, 
1. Provided.

Sincerely, 

PEA, Inc. 

Janet Evans, PLA 
Project Coordinator 




